Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2018-19 Reply Serial No.

DEVB(W)095
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY
(Question Serial No. 1790)
Head: (42) Electrical and Mechanical Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): Not specified
Programme: (2) Mechanical Installations Safety

Controlling Officer: Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (Alfred W H SIT)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Development

Question:

Provision for 2018-19 is $14.1 million (10.3%) higher than the revised estimate for 2017-18. This is mainly due to the creation of 32 posts. Please provide details of these 32 new posts, including their posts, ranks, emoluments and duties.

Asked by: Hon YICK Chi-ming, Frankie (Member Question No. (LegCo use): 50)
Reply:

A breakdown showing the 32 new civil service posts under Programme (2) Mechanical Installation Safety to be created in the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) in 2018-19 with posts, ranks, notional annual mid-point salary (NAMS) values and main duties is provided as follows:

Number . ) NAMS Value of the
Post / Rank of Posts Main Duties Rank (9)
Senior Electrical and Lift and Escalator Safety
Mechanical One To step up the promotion of $1,389,540
Engineer modernisation schemes and
Electrical and increase the number of Mechanical inspections for aged lifts and i i escalators
Englneer_/ Assistant Two $749,010
Electrical and
Mechanical
Engineer
Electrical Inspector One $669,900
Assistant
Mechanical Six $421,020
Inspector
Executive Officer | One $734,040
Clerical Assistant Two $204,960


Number

NAMS Value of the

Post / Rank of Posts Main Duties Rank ()
Elljctrrl]cal_ anld Vehicle Safety
Engi ec 72@ fant To step up compliance ngEllneer_ ISS'Sdan Two inspections under the $749,010
I\ﬁCtl‘r:C&_ anl voluntary registration schemes Eec anica for vehicle mechanics and Y n%me_er I vehicle maintenance echanica Four | workshops $669,900
Inspector
Assistant Clerical
Officer One $262,560
Clerical Assistant One $204,960
Senior Electrical and .
: Railway Safety
MEech_anlcaI One « To develop and implement a $1,389,540
_ENQINEET new regulatory regime for the Senior Electronics Two recognition/authorisation of $1,389.540
Engineer the high-speed train drivers of Electrical and the
Mechanical Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong
Englneer_/ Assistant Four Kong Express Rail Link $749 010
Electrical and ’
. (XRL)
Mechanical
Engineer * To step up the assessment and Electronics auditing of MTRCL’s Asset
Engineer / Assistant | Three Management System and $749,010
Electronics Engineer Safety Management System
* To oversee safety matters of
Clerical Assistant One the new railway projects, $204,960

including the XRL project

- End -

